

Case No. 09-1188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROCKY MOUNTAIN CHRISTIAN CHURCH, )  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
)  
and ) AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
) COLORADO COUNTIES, INC.,  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL  
) LEAGUE, THE NATIONAL  
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee ) LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC. and THE  
) INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
) LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
v. )  
)  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS )  
OF BOULDER COUNTY )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant. )

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, District Judge  
Civil Action No. 06-cv-00554-REB-BNB

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**  
and arguing in favor of vacating the judgment of the district court

---

Date: September 8, 2009

Beth A. Dickhaus, Esq.  
Hall & Evans, L.L.C.  
1125 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 600  
Denver, CO 80202-2052  
Phone: 303-628-3376  
Fax: 303-293-3238  
[Dickhausb@hallevans.com](mailto:Dickhausb@hallevans.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS  
CURIAE COLORADO COUNTIES, INC.

Geoffrey T. Wilson, Esq.  
Colorado Municipal League  
1144 Sherman Street  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Phone: 303-831-6411  
Fax: 303-860-8175  
[Gwilson@cml.org](mailto:Gwilson@cml.org)  
ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS  
CURIAE COLORADO  
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

Devala A. Janardan, Esq.  
International Municipal Lawyers Association  
7910 Woodmont Avenue, Suite 1440  
Bethesda, Maryland 20814  
Phone: 202-466-5424  
Fax: 202-785-0152  
[djanardan@imla.org](mailto:djanardan@imla.org)  
ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Lars Etzkorn, Esq.  
Center for Federal Relations  
National League of Cities  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-1763  
Phone: 202-626-3173  
Fax: 202-626-3043  
[etzkorn@nlc.org](mailto:etzkorn@nlc.org)  
ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS  
CURIAE NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND FED. R. APP. P. 29(c).....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN PROVISION OF RLUIPA IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER UNDER SECTION FIVE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	7
A. FEDERAL COURTS HISTORICALLY FOLLOW THE CONSTITUTIONAL RULE THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SHOULD DEFER TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN LAND USE DECISIONS .....	7
B. RLUIPA UNDERMINES THE STATE OF COLORADO'S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE FOR THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF ITS CITIZENS AND IS CONTRARY TO EXPRESS PUBLIC POLICY PLACING LAND USE DECISIONS UNDER LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTROL.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)(7)(B).....	21
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 18
<i>Deane v. United States</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 10344 (10th Cir. May 14, 2009).....	9
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	8, 12, 16
<i>Evans v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 994 F.2d 755 (10th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	8
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Mount Olivet Cemetery Association v. Salt Lake City</i> , 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	9
<i>Nichols v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 506 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8

### STATE CASES

<i>Baum v. Denver</i> , 363 P.2d 688 (Colo. 1961).....	16, 17
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Thompson</i> , 493 P.2d 1358 (1972) .....	13, 16

<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Bowen/Edwards Associate</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>C &amp; M Sand &amp; Gravel, Div. of C &amp; M Ready Mix Concrete Co. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 673 P.2d 1013, (Colo. App. 1983) .....	16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	3, 4, 7, 18
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 5.....	3, 18

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

**STATE STATUTES**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-65.1-101 to 502.....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26-65.1-401 .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-20-101 to 108.....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-20-104 .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-28-101 to 404.....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-28-102 .....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-28-111 .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-28-115 .....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-23-101 to 314.....	12

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 31-23-303 .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Act of May 20, 1929 (“City and Regional Planning Act”),  
1929 Colo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 67 at 219 .....12

Joseph B. Dischinger, *Local Government Regulations Using 1041  
Powers*, 34 Colo. Lawyer 79 (Dec. 2005) .....12

Marci A. Hamilton, *Federalism and the Public Good: The True Story  
Behind the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act*,  
78 IND. L.J. 311, 335-41 (2002). .....10
